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QUESTIONS 1-39 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 

 
ASK ALL: 
REGIST These days, many people are so busy they can't find time to register to vote, or move 

around so often they don't get a chance to re-register.  Are you NOW registered to vote in 
your precinct or election district or haven't you been able to register so far? 
[INSTRUCTION: IF RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERS THAT THEY ARE IN NORTH DAKOTA 
AND DON’T HAVE TO REGISTER, PUNCH 1 FOR REGIST AND REGICERT]  

ASK IF RESPONDENT ANSWERED '1' YES IN REGIST: 
REGICERT Are you absolutely certain that you are registered to vote, or is there a chance that your 

registration has lapsed because you moved or for some other reason?  
 
 74 Yes, registered 
   71   Absolutely certain 
   3   Chance registration has lapsed 
   *   Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 26 No, not registered 
 1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
QUESTIONS 40-43 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
NO QUESTION 44 
 
QUESTIONS 45-60 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTION 61 
 
READ BEFORE Q.62-Q.65 SET: 
And a few questions about some things that have been in the news… 
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF Q.62-Q.65 
ASK ALL: 
Q.62 Was Mitt Romney governor of [READ AND RANDOMIZE]?  
 
 Jan 4-8 
 2012 
 46 Massachusetts  
 8 Utah 
 6 Texas 
 5 Michigan 
 36 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF Q.62-Q.65 
ASK ALL: 
Q.63 Which Republican candidate served as Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives [READ AND 

RANDOMIZE]?  
 
 Jan 4-8 
 2012 
 58 Newt Gingrich  
 5 Ron Paul 
 3 Jon Huntsman  
 2 Rick Santorum  
 32 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF Q.62-Q.65 
ASK ALL: 
Q.64 Which Republican candidate opposes U.S. military involvement in Afghanistan [READ AND 

RANDOMIZE]?  
 
 Jan 4-8 
 2012 
 37 Ron Paul 
 7 Rick Perry  
 4 Newt Gingrich  
 3 Rick Santorum  
 49 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF Q.62-Q.65 
ASK ALL: 
Q.65 After Iowa and New Hampshire, which state holds the next Republican primary [READ AND 

RANDOMIZE]?  
 
 Jan 4-8 
 2012 
 39 South Carolina 
 15 Ohio  
 5 California 
 4 New York 
 38 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 26 31 35 4 * 4 14 14 
 Dec 7-11, 2011 23 33 38 3 * 2 12 17 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 24 33 38 3 1 2 16 15 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 23 33 38 2 1 3 18 16 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 24 30 40 3 * 3 17 18 
 Jul 20-24, 2011 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 26 34 32 4 * 4 13 13 
 May 25-30, 2011 24 33 38 3 * 2 15 17 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 25 32 37 3 * 3 17 16 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 24 33 38 3 * 2 17 15 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 16 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 24 31 39 3 * 2 16 16 
 Yearly Totals  
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 
ASK ALL: 
TEAPARTY2 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way?  
 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 18 25 52 2 3 -- 
 Dec 7-11, 2011 19 27 50 2 2 -- 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 20 27 51 1 1 -- 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 19 27 51 2 1 -- 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 20 27 50 1 1 -- 
 Jul 20-24, 2011 20 24 53 1 1 -- 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 20 26 50 3 2 -- 
 May 25-30, 2011 18 23 54 2 2 -- 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 22 29 47 1 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 19 25 54 1 1 -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 20 25 52 2 2 -- 
 Feb 2-7, 20111

 Jan 5-9, 2011 24 22 50 2 1 -- 
 22 22 53 2 2 -- 

 Dec 1-5, 2010 22 26 49 2 2 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 27 22 49 1 1 -- 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 29 25 32 -- 1 13 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 28 24 30 -- 1 16 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 29 26 32 -- 1 13 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 22 18 37 -- 1 21 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 24 18 30 -- * 27 
 May 20-23, 2010 25 18 31 -- 1 25 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 24 14 29 -- 1 31 
 

 

                                                 
1  In the February 2-7, 2011 survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…”In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard or 
read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May through October, it was described as: “the Tea Party movement that has 
been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March it was described as ”the Tea Party 
protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 


